commissions and other fees and expenses associated with the offering of the Notes).  Yüksel intends
to use approximately US$120.0 million of these net proceeds to refinance existing debt and
approximately US$71.0 million of these net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

LONDON 3552788 (2K) 40

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets forth on a consolidated basis under IFRS the consolidated cash
position and capitalisation as of 30 June 2010 of:

● Yüksel, on a historical basis, derived from its unaudited balance sheet as of 30 June
2010; and

● Yüksel, as adjusted to give effect to the offering of the Notes and the application of
the proceeds therefrom (including the repayment of certain existing indebtedness with
a portion of the proceeds from the issuance of the Notes to be held in escrow pending
such repayment).

This table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and information
included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.  See also “Use of Proceeds” and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations—Liquidity and Capital
Resources”.

 At 30 June 2010
 Historical As adjusted As adjusted
 (TL in millions) (US$ in millions)
 (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) .....  77.8 197.5 125.4

Financial liabilities(2):
Total bank borrowings(3) .....  394.3 205.3 130.4
Finance lease liabilities.....  4.9 4.9 3.2

Notes offered hereby(4) .....  — 308.8 196.1

Total financial liabilities .....  399.2 519.2 329.7

Total shareholders’ equity .....  579.6 579.6 368.1

Total capitalisation .....  978.8 1,098.8 697.8

____________
(1) For your convenience, the amounts presented in the “As adjusted” column have been translated using the exchange

rate of US$1.00 = TL 1.5747 as of 30 June 2010.  You should not view such translations as a representation that
these amounts could be or could have been converted at the rate indicated or at any other rate.  See “Presentation
of Financial Information”.

(2) Consists of current plus non-current financial liabilities.
(3) As adjusted total bank borrowings consist of amounts outstanding under various credit facilities in the aggregate

principal amount of US$130.4 million.